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Reporting Status of States/UT’s 

No. of States/UT’s Submitted outbreak report ( including NIL report)  

No. of States/UT’s Submitted ‘NIL’ outbreak report  

  

INTEGRATED DISEASE SURVEILLANCE PROGRAMME 
NATIONAL CENTRE FOR DISEASE CONTROL 

 22 Sham Nath Marg, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054 
Tel No. 23913148, Fax No. 23922677; www.idsp.nic.in 

 

WEEKLY OUTBREAK REPORT 
 

 
Disease Alerts/Outbreaks reported and responded to by States/UTs through 

Integrated Disease Surveillance Program (IDSP) 
(26th December 2022 to 1st January 2023) 

 

 

 

52nd Week  

 

District wise disease alerts/outbreaks reported in the 52nd week 2022 

 
52nd Week Map 

 

http://www.idsp.nic.in/
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Disease/alerts

Disease alerts/outbreaks reported during this week 
(N=09)

0

5
0

1
0

0

1
5

0

2
0

0

2
5

0

3
0

0

3
5

0

4
0

0

4
5

0

5
0

0

5
5

0

6
0

0

6
5

0

7
0

0

Acute Diarrheal Disease

Food Poisoning

Dengue

Chickenpox
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Disease wise no of outbreaks reported under IDSP during  2020-2022 till 
52nd wk of Every Year

2020 2021 2022

District wise disease alerts/outbreaks reported in the 52nd  week 2022  52nd Week  

 
52nd Week Map 
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Unique ID. 
Name of 

State/UT 
Name of District Disease/ Illness 

No. of 

Cases 

No. of 

Deaths 

Date of Start 

of Outbreak 

Date of 

Reporting 

Current 

Status 
Comments/ Action Taken 

KN/CKR/2022/52/1019 Karnataka Chikkaballapura Fever 15 00 24-12-22 30-12-22 
Under 

Control 

Cases reported from Village S Devaganahalli, 

PHC/CHC Sadli, Taluk Sidlaghatta, District 

Chikkaballapura. Thirteen and Two blood 

samples collected and sent to DPHL 

Chikkaballapura, which tested negative for 

Dengue IgM ELISA. District RRT 

investigated the outbreak. Health education 

was given regarding use of mosquito 

repellants & use of safe drinking water. Fever 

& larva survey was done by health workers. 

Health check-up was done to all school 

children by the Sadli PHC Medical officer. 

Adviced for source reduction & larvae 

surveillance activities. Instructed to Gram 

Panchayath to take up fogging activity & 

maintain sanitation of the village. 

KN/SHI/2022/52/1020 Karnataka Shivamogga 
Food 

Poisoning 
25 00 26-12-22 28-12-22 

Under 

Surveillance 

Cases reported from Village Dasakoppa, 

PHC/CH Anadapura, Taluk Sagara, District 

Shivamogga with loose motions and vomiting 

after attending a religious ceremony and 

eating food from there. Three water samples 

collected and sent to DSL Shivamogga, where 

one sample found to be unsatisfactory for 

consumption by H2S method. District RRT 

investigated the outbreak. Health education 

was given. 



4 | P a g e  

 

  

KN/TUM/2022/52/1021 Karnataka Tumkur 
Fever & 

URTI 
25 00 26-12-22 26-12-22 

Under 

Surveillance 

Cases reported from Village Mahalakshmi 

Nagar, PHC/CH Thippur, Taluk Gubbi, 

District Tumkur with fever and cough from 

Ambedekar Hostel, a residential school. Four 

water and Twenty five serum samples 

collected and sent to DPHL Tumkur, where 

two water samples were found to be non-

potable and all serum samples tested negative 

for any pathogenic organism. District RRT 

investigated the outbreak. Health education 

was given.  

KN/TUM/2022/52/1022 Karnataka Tumkur Chickenpox 12 00 25-12-22 29-12-22 
Under 

Surveillance 

Cases reported from Village Kote Beedi, SC 

Koratagere C, PHC/CHC Vadagere, Taluk 

Koratagere, District Tumkur with fever and 

rashes. Two blood samples collcted and sent 

to BMCRI which tested positive for 

chickenpox by IgM ELISA, and two water 

samples sent to DPHL Tumkur where both 

found non potable by MPN test. District RRT 

investigated the outbreak. Health education 

was given. Routine contact survey carried out 

in the affected area. Isolation of active cases. 

IEC activities regarding the disease & 

personal hygiene is given to all students and 

community. 

KL/ERN/2022/52/1023 Kerala Ernakulam 
Food 

Poisoning 
16 00 26-12-22 26-12-22 

Under 

Control 

Cases reported from Malayidamthuruth, 

THQH Perumbavoor, Perumbavur 

Municipality, District Ernakulam with 

vomiting and loose motions. Two water 

sample collected and sent to Regional public 

health lab Ernakulam, where both samples 

showed no growth of coliforms and were 

sterile. District RRT investigated the outbreak. 

Health education was given. 
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KL/PTH/2022/52/1024 Kerala Pathanamthitta 
Food 

Poisoning 
23 00 29-12-22 02-01-22 

Under 

Surveillance 

Cases reported from SC Keezhvaipur, Ward 

affected-8, Panchayath Mallpally, Block 

Kunnamthanam, District Pathanamthitta with 

pain abdomen, vomiting and loose motions. 

Stool samples collected and sent to Public 

Health Laboratory, Kozhenchery and State 

Public Lab, where samples were found PCR 

negative for viral gastroenteritis and culture, 

negative for pathogens. District RRT 

investigated the outbreak. Health education 

was given. 

MH/KOP/2022/52/1025 Maharashtra Kolhapur 

Acute 

Diarrheal 

Disease 

44 2 28-12-2021 28-12-2021 
Under 

Control 

Cases reported from PO- Shindewadi, SC-

Satave, PHC-Borpadale, Tal- Panhala, Dist-

Kolhapur with symptoms of nausea, vomiting 

& loose motion etc. 11 water samples and 

three stool samples were collected and were 

sent to DPHL, out of 11 water samples 10 

samples were contaminated whereas no 

organism growth was  detected in stool 

culture. Two deceased were Ku. Ritu Suresh 

Pawra, 04yrs. Female and Mrs. Rajeshri 

Rajesh Pawar, 50yrs female. District RRT 

investigated the outbreak. Health education 

was given. Active identification and control of 

source of infection carried out. Valve leakages 

were repaired, Medichlor distribution to all the 

houses, house to house survey and 

chlorination of water samples carried out. 

Symptomatic and prophylactic treatment of 

cases and suspects done.  
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TN/DDG/2022/52/1026 Tamil Nadu Dindigul 

Acute 

Diarrheal 

Disease 

48 0 28-12-2021 29-12-2021 
Under 

Control 

Cases reported from Village – Avarampatti, 

Subcenter – Mylapur with symptoms of 

vomiting and loose stools. Seven Stool and 

seven water samples were sent for 

investigation where they showed absence of 

Salmonell, Shigella, Vibrio cholera and 

pathogenic Escherichia coli. District RRT 

investigated the outbreak. Health education 

was given. Advised to chlorinate the drinking 

water. The entire area kept under surveillance 

by Health staff. 

 

 

 

 

DISEASE OUTBREAKS OF PREVIOUS WEEKS REPORTED LATE 

Unique ID. 
Name of 

State/UT 
Name of District 

Disease/ 

Illness 

No. of 

Cases 

No. of 

Deaths 

Date of 

Start 

Outbreak 

Current 

Status 
Comments/ Action Taken 

CT/BLD/2022/52/1027 Chhattisgarh Balod 
Scrub 

Typhus 
02 00 10-12-2021 

Under 

Control 

Cases reported from village Arajpuri and Bhimdo, Block- 

Dondilohara with fever. Two serum sample collected and sent 

to AIIMS Raipur which is found positive for Scrub typhus.  

District RRT investigated the outbreak. Health education was 

given.  Door to door survey done. 

 

COVID-19 STATUS  

COVID-19 was declared as a pandemic on 11th March, 2020. The States have been reporting the COVID-19 cases and deaths on a real-time basis and the same was being updated on the website of 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. This is made available on public domain and can be accessed through https://www.mohfw.gov.in/ 

 

https://www.mohfw.gov.in/

